

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 11-1257

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF MILITARY  
COMMISSION REVIEW (CASE NO. CMCR-09-002)

---

CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

J. Wells Dixon  
Shayana D. Kadidal  
Pardiss Kebriaei  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
Tel: (212) 614-6464  
Fax: (212) 614-6499

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Hamdan Is a Civilian Under the Laws of War .....	7
A. In an Armed Conflict Governed by Common Article 3, Hamdan Is Properly Afforded “Civilian” Status.....	7
B. “Unlawful Enemy Combatant” Is Not a Recognized Status Under the Laws of War.....	14
II. A Civilian’s Direct Participation in Hostilities Does Not Constitute a War Crime .....	17
III. If Upheld, the CMCR’s Decision Would Have Sweeping and Unprecedented Ramifications.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SINGLE BRIEF.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Al-Marri v. Pucciarelli</i> , 534 F.3d 213 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 555 U.S. 1066 (2008), <i>judgment vacated and remanded with</i> <i>instructions to dismiss as moot</i> , 555 U.S. 1220 (2009).....	9, 10, 11, 14, 16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	1, 2
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	8, 15, 19, 20, 21 n.12
* <i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	3, 7, 11, 13, 14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	2-3, 8
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1, 2
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Ahmed Khalfan Ghailani</i> , S10 98 Crim. 1023 (LAK) (S.D.N.Y.) .....	3
<i>United States v. Prospero</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 436 (D. Mass. 2008).....	13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 948a(1)(A) (2006) .....	4 n.4
10 U.S.C. § 948a(1)(A)(i) (2006) .....	5
10 U.S.C. § 948a(2) (2006).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 948a(3) (2006).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 948b(a) (2006).....	5
10 U.S.C. § 948c (2006) .....	4 n.4, 5
10 U.S.C. § 948d(b) (2006) .....	5

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

10 U.S.C. § 950p(a) (2006).....	5 n.5
10 U.S.C. § 950v(15) (2006) .....	26
10 U.S.C. § 948a(7) (2009).....	4 n.4
10 U.S.C. § 948c (2009) .....	4 n.4
10 U.S.C. § 950t(15) (2009) .....	26
18 U.S.C. § 2339B .....	19
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (Oct. 17, 2006).....	3
Military Commissions Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-84, 123 Stat. 2190 (Oct. 28, 2009).....	4
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	24
<b>Treaties</b>	
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316.....	8, 24, 27
Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516.....	8, 9
Hague Convention (IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land, Oct. 18, 1907, 36 Stat. 2277, T.S. No. 539 .....	8 n.7, 23
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, G.A. res. 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 999 U.N.T.S. 171, <i>entered into force</i> Mar. 23, 1976 .....	24

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 and  
 Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed  
 Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 16 I.L.M. 1391, 1410.....9, 10

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 and  
 Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed  
 Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 16. I.L.M. 1442.....11, 24

**International Authorities**

CrimA 6659/06, *A. v. Israel* [2008] ..... 16-17

\*HCJ 769/02 *Pub. Comm. against Torture  
 in Israel v. Israel* [2006] ..... 7 n.6, 9, 14-15, 16

*Prosecutor v. Tadić* Case No. IT-94-1-A,  
 Decision on Defence Motion for Interlocutory  
 Appeal on Jurisdiction (Appeals Chamber) (Oct. 2, 1995).....7 n.6

**Other Authorities**

Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40  
 of the Covenant Concluding Observations of The Human Rights  
 Committee United States of America, CCPR/C/USA/CO/3/Rev.1,  
 Dec. 18, 2006.....24 n.13

Morris Davis, *Combatant Immunity and the Death of Anwar al-Awlaqi*,  
 JURIST - Forum, Oct. 17, 2011, *available at*  
<http://jurist.org/forum/2011/10/morris-davis-anwar-al-awlaqi.php> .....26

David W. Glazier, *A Court Without Jurisdiction: A Critical Assessment  
 of the Military Commissions Charges Against Omar Khadr* (Loyola  
 Law Sch., L.A., Working Paper No. 2010-37, Aug. 31 2010),  
*available at SSRN: http://ssrn.com/ abstract=1669946* .....17, 18, 19, 24, 25

David W. Glazier, *Playing by the Rules:  
 Combating al Qaeda Within the Law of War*,  
 51 William & Mary L. Rev. 957 (2009).....9 n.8, 12, 17, 25

David W. Glazier, *Still a Bad Idea: Military Commissions Under the Obama Administration* (Loyola Law Sch., L.A., Working Paper No. 2010-32, Dec. 13, 2010), *available at SSRN*: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1658590> ..... 9 n.8, 11 n.9, 18, 19, 25, 26

Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, *Commentary on the Additional Protocols of 8 June 1977 to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949* (Yves Sandoz et al. eds. 1987) .....22

Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, *Commentary I Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field* (Jean S. Pictet ed. 1952).....8, 11

Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, *Commentary III Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War* (Jean S. Pictet ed. 1960).....23

Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, *Commentary IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War* (Jean S. Pictet ed. 1958) .....10, 23

\*Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, *Interpretive Guidance on the Notion of Direct Participation in Hostilities Under International Humanitarian Law* (2009) .....18

Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, Statement, *The Relevance of IHL in the Context of Terrorism* (July 21, 2005) (last updated Jan. 9, 2011), *available at* <http://www.icrc.org/eng/resources/documents/misc/terrorism-ihl-210705.htm> ..... 12 & n.10, 15

Manual for Military Commissions (2007) .....7 n.6, 27

Manual for Military Commissions (2010) .....27

News Transcript, U.S. Dep’t of Defense, May 1, 2003, *available at* <http://www.defenselink.mil> .....13

Gabor Rona, *An Appraisal of U.S. Practice Relating to “Enemy Combatants,”* 10 Y.B. of Int’l Humanitarian L. 232 (2007) ..... 8, 9 n.8, 10, 11 & n.9, 19, 20

Gary Solis, *CIA Drone Attacks Produce America’s Own Unlawful Combatants*, Wash. Post, Mar. 12, 2010, at A17 .....25

\*Gary D. Solis, *The Law of Armed Conflict, International Humanitarian Law in War* (2010) .....12, 14, 15

U.N. Human Rights Council, *Report of the Special Rapporteur on Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions, Addendum*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/14/24/Add.6 (28 May, 2010) (prepared by Philip Alston)..... 7 n.6, 11, 18, 26-27

William Winthrop, *Military Law and Precedents* (2d ed. 1920).....20

Bob Woodward, *Detainee Tortured, Says U.S. Official*, Wash. Post, Jan. 14, 2009 .....2 n.2
